

No. 19-01

In the Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 2018

MARY GULDOON,
PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF LACKAWANNA BOARD OF PAROLE,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TEAM 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities 3

Questions Presented..... 5

Statement of Facts 5

Summary of the Argument..... 6

Argument 9

I. MARY GULDOON IS ENTITLED TO CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTION OF HER FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS AS A PAROLEE..... 10

II. THE UNREASONABLY AND UNNECESSARILY EXPANSIVE INTERNET RESTRICTIONS FROM THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF MARY GULDOON’S PAROLE VIOLATE HER FIRST AMENDMENT FREE SPEECH RIGHTS. 11

A. Viewed in isolation, the expansive internet restrictions violate the First Amendment. 11

B. The expansive internet restrictions are not reasonably or necessarily related to Lackawanna’s purported interests. 13

III. THE UNREASONABLY AND UNNECESSARILY BROAD TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS FROM THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF MARY GULDOON’S PAROLE VIOLATE HER FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRAVEL. 15

A. In isolation, the expansive travel restrictions of Mary Guldoon’s parole special conditions violate her fundamental right to travel. 15

B. Mary Guldoon’s expansive travel restrictions are not reasonably or necessarily related to Lackawanna’s purported interests. 16

IV. ROSA VIOLATES THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE BY RETROSPECTIVELY PUNISHING SEX OFFENDERS SUCH AS MS. GULDOON. 18

A. ROSA Applies Retrospectively to Ms. Guldoon and Other Individuals who Have Already Paid the Price for Their Crimes. 19

i. ROSA’s Text and Statutory Construction Reveal That the Lackawanna Legislature Intended to Retrospectively Punish Ms. Guldoon and Other Individuals Impacted by the Act. 20

ii. Even if the Punitive Intent is Not Obvious from ROSA’s Text Alone, the Smith Factors Clearly Illustrate that ROSA is Punitive in Effect and Therefore Violates the Ex Post Facto Clause.	24
---	----

Conclusion	30
-------------------------	-----------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 10 cl. 1	18
--------------------------------------	----

STATUTES

Lackawanna Public Law 2016-1	passim
------------------------------------	--------

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	12
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1867).....	18, 20
<i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....	18
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	19, 20, 24, 29
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	12
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	10
<i>Packingham v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	11
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	15, 16
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	16
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2002).....	passim
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	11
<i>United States v. Ju Toy</i> , 198 U.S. 253 (1905).....	24

<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	29
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	18, 19, 20, 24
